

NO. 66612-6-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

2011 APR 27 PM 3:15

FILED
K

DAVID W. MAYERS, JR.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

JOHN GRAHAME BELL and YOUNG deNORMANDIE, P.C.,

Defendants/Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Dean G. von Kallenbach, WSBA #12870
Luke M. LaRiviere WSBA # 32039
YOUNG deNORMANDIE, P.C.
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1901
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel. (206) 224-9818

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. LEGAL AUTHORITY.....	4
A. Bell's payment of the distributed funds to YdN as compensation for legal services was not a fraudulent transfer within the meaning of the UFTA.....	4
1. Bell received "reasonably equivalent value" in exchange for the distributed funds.....	5
2. Bell's use of the distributed funds to challenge Mayers's judgment did not constitute "hindering" or "delaying" under the UFTA.....	7
B. Notwithstanding the terms of the Fee Agreement, Bell actually gave YdN an "advance fee deposit." Because the funds stayed in YdN's trust account, they were subject to garnishment and were not beyond the reach of Bell's creditors.	8
C. The Fee Agreement likely did not transfer ownership of the distributed funds from Bell to YdN. The distributed funds were not beyond the reach of Bell's creditors and no violation of the UFTA occurred.	9
D. The doctrine of equitable estoppel does not prevent YdN from arguing that Bell retained ownership of the distributed funds.....	14
E. Mayers made the poor tactical decision to release his writ of garnishment and pursue a UFTA action against Bell.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Arnold, Matheny & Eagan, P.A. v. First Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> 982 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 2008).....	12
<i>Ashmore v. Estate of Duff</i> 165 Wn.2d 948, 205 P.3d 111 (2009).....	16
<i>Associates Housing Finance, LLC v. Stredwick</i> 120 Wa. App. 52, 83 P. 3d 1032 (2004)	6
<i>Cornerstone Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. MacLeod</i> 159 Wn. App. 899, 247 P.3d 790 (2011).....	15
<i>Cotton v. City of Elma</i> 100 Wn. App. 685, 998 P.2d 339 (2000).....	16
<i>Department of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998).....	16
<i>Deyong Mgt., Ltd. v. Previs</i> 47 Wn. App. 341, 735 P.2d 79 (1987).....	13
<i>Freitag v. McGhie</i> 133 Wn.2d 816, 947 P.2d 1186 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>In re TRM, Inc.</i> 291 B.R. 400, 431 (Bnk. W.D. Mich. 2003).....	6
<i>Lampson Universal Rigging v. Wash. Public Power Supply Sys.</i> 105 Wn.2d 376 (1986).....	8
<i>Mahomet v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> 3 Wn. App. 560, 477 P.2d 191 (1970).....	18
<i>Marcus, Santoro & Kozak, P.C. v. Wu</i> 652 S.E.2d 777 (Va. 2007)	11, 12
<i>Paxton v. City of Bellingham</i> 129 Wn. App. 439, 119 P.3d 373 (2005).....	16
<i>Thompson v. Hanson</i> 168 Wn. 2d 738, 239 P.3d 537 (2009).....	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Statutes

RCW 19.40.031 6
RCW 19.40.041 5
RCW 19.40.051 5
RCW 6.27.210 17
RCW 6.27.220 18
RCW 6.27.230 19

Rules

RAP 8.1 8
RPC 1.15A(c) 10
RPC 1.15A(c)(2) 11
RPC 1.5(f) 9, 10
RPC 1.5(f)(1) 4
